valuation model, which resulted in material quantitative differences in the Company’s warrant liability and related fair
market value adjustments on warrant liability for the year ended December 31, 2009 and in the various quarterly
amounts previously reported.  The Company determined that the error was not material to prior quarters due to the
warrant liability’s non-cash nature and because the errors were qualitatively insignificant to operations.

During the year ended December 31, 2009, the Company identified errors in the Company’s tax provision.  Previously,
the Company did not recognize a deferred tax liability related to its amortization of goodwill for tax purposes.  The
Company reviewed and revised its tax provision to include this deferred tax liability as of January 1, 2009 and for the
year ended December 31, 2009.  The Company determined that the error was not material to prior years due to the
deferred tax provision’s non-cash nature and because the errors were qualitatively insignificant to operations.

14

Edgar Filing: POWER EFFICIENCY CORP - Form 10-Q

18

The following tables set forth the corrected quarterly financial data.

For the three months ended September 30, 2009:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues $ 63,130 $ - $ 63,130
Cost of revenues 49,703 - 49,703
Gross profit 13,427 - 13,427
Total costs and expenses 940,412 - 940,412
Loss from operations (926,985) - (926,985)
Other income and (expense) (332,452) 299,510 (32,942)
Loss before provision for taxes (1,259,437) 299,510 (959,927)
Provision for taxes - 12,486 12,486
Net loss (1,259,437) 287,024 (972,413)
Dividends paid or payable on Series B and Series C Convertible
Preferred Stock 145,281 - 145,281
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (1,404,718) $ 287,024 $ (1,117,694)
Basic and fully diluted loss per common share $ (0.03) $ 0.00 $ (0.03)
Weighted average common shares outstanding basic 43,255,441 43,255,441 43,255,441

For the nine months ended September 30, 2009:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues $ 185,575 $ - $ 185,575
Cost of revenues 127,306 - 127,306
Gross profit 58,269 - 58,269
Total costs and expenses 2,687,068 - 2,687,068
Loss from operations (2,628,799) - (2,628,799)
Other income and (expense) 42,823 156,188 199,011
Loss before provision for taxes (2,585,976) 156,188 (2,429,788)
Provision for taxes - 37,458 37,458
Net loss (2,585,976) 118,730 (2,467,246)
Dividends paid or payable on Series B and Series C Convertible
Preferred Stock 518,614 - 518,614
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,104,590) $ 118,730 $ (2,985,860)
Basic and fully diluted loss per common share $ (0.07) $ 0.00 $ (0.07)
Weighted average common shares outstanding basic 43,255,441 43,255,441 43,255,441

15

Edgar Filing: POWER EFFICIENCY CORP - Form 10-Q

19

NOTE 15 – SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION

Cash paid during the nine months ended September 30, for:

2010 2009

Income/franchise taxes $ 12,849 $ 8,286

Non-cash investing and financing activities during the nine months ended September 30, for:

2010 2009

Warrants and options issued to employees and consultants $ 212,619 $ 298,335
Common stock issued to vendors $ 60,000 $ -